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In the Summertime
Part 1

African-American Ordnance Corps in Italy During World War II
1. [African-American Photographica]: [World War II]: 604th ORDNANCE
AMMO. CO. NUGOLA, ITALY AUGUST 1945 [wrapper title]. [N.p.: Edward D. Biggerstaff, Jr. ca. 1945]. Seventeen sepia-toned photographs, each with
captioned tissue guard. Oblong 16mo. Original textured wrappers, title printed
in dark blue on front wrapper. Minor edge and corner wear, front joint creased.
Fore-edge of photographs a bit curled, but clean. Very good.
Pocket-sized photograph album commemorating the members of the 604th Ordnance
Ammunition Company, a unit of African-American soldiers who served as battle
support in Italy during World War II. A small line of text on the rear wrapper
reads: “Photographs by 1st Lt. E.D. Biggerstaff, Jr.” Edward D. Biggerstaff, Jr.
was the commanding officer of the 604th Ordnance Ammo. Company, evidenced
by his photograph in the album; he is also pictured with the other white company
officers in a separate photograph.
The album opens with a photograph of the entrance to the company’s “Bivouac
Area” and an image of the Villa Traxler in Nugola, Italy, which is captioned as
“Occupied by 604th Ordnance Ammunition Company.” Then, following the
images of Biggerstaff and the senior officers, the album features a series of photographs depicting the African-American junior or non-commissioned officers
and personnel, beginning with First Sergeant Leroy Crosby. After Crosby’s
photograph, the album includes group photographs of Crosby with his other five
staff sergeants; the company headquarters personnel; the depot office personnel
(gathered around a small cannon); kitchen staff; the motor pool (with a separate
photograph of their vehicles); separate group pictures of the first, second, and
third magazine platoons; the service and supply section; the guard mount; and
a photograph of the remaining members of the company who did not appear in
the other images. Especially useful in this album are the captioned tissue guards
before each photograph, which identify each soldier by name and rank.
The album was likely made by or at the behest of commanding officer Edward D.
Biggerstaff in an unknown quantity. It appears to be quite rare, as we can locate
no other copies in OCLC, auction records, or the trade.
$750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The Integrated Army
2. [African-American Photographica]: [United States Military]: MPRTC
8801-1 TSU CAMP GORDON, GEORGIA COMPANY C AUG 1953 [caption title]. Camp Gordon, Ga.: Harry Dutchyshyn Photographer, [1953]. Large
composite photographic print, 19¾ x 12 inches. Minor toning and edge wear, a
few soft creases. Minor staining to verso. Overall very good.
An attractive and informative photographic roster picturing the officers and members of Company C at the Military Police Corps’ Recruitment Training Center
at Camp Gordon, Georgia in 1953. This was just five short years after President
Truman’s Executive Order 9981, which ordered immediate desegregation of the
United States military. This was the same year that Camp Gordon became the
site of the Military Police School. This photographic roster shows 229 soldiers,
consisting of a mixture of White and Black soldiers, each of whom is identified
by last name, first initial and hometown beneath their thumbnail-sized portrait
photograph. The overwhelming majority of the soldiers hail from the Deep
South – Mississippi, Alabama, Georgia, North Carolina, and Tennessee. All four
officers at the top are White.
The photographer, Harry Dutchyshyn (1908-1985), was an Austrian emigrant to
the United States, arriving in New York in 1926. He became the post photographer at Fort Monmouth in New Jersey during World War II before working the
same position at Camp Gordon in Georgia in the postwar years. His tagline at
the bottom of the present photograph reads, “Serving Soldiers Since 1927.” This
was a year after he emigrated from Austria to the U.S., and immediately entered
the military at Fort Slocum in New Rochelle.
No copies in OCLC. Harry Dutchyshyn is listed in a few U.S. military publications related to the Single Integrated Air Picture System, but nothing like the
present example.
$550.

Rare Account of Hunting in Northwest Canada, Inscribed
3. Bannon, Arthur H.: A HUNTERS SUMMER IN YUKON TERRITORY.
Columbus, Oh.: F.B. Toothaker, 1911. 48pp. plus eight full-page plates from
photographs. Original printed wrappers, cloth backstrip. Small tear in cloth at
foot of backstrip, three small shallow chips in the foredge of the rear wrapper.
Small stain on two pages, small closed tear in outer edge of final leaf, not affecting text. Very good.
A presentation copy, inscribed on the titlepage, of a rare and engaging account
of a hunting trip to northwest Canada in the summer of 1910. Ohioans Arthur
Bannon and his companion, James Blair, went in over the White Pass and Yukon
Railway, down the Lewis to Selkirk at the beginning of the Yukon proper, up the
Pelly River to the mouth of the Macmillan, and up that river to country about
275 miles east of Selkirk. They hunted mountain sheep, black bears, grizzlies,
caribou, moose, and more, assisted by a cook and guide named Grant Jennings, a
veteran of the Klondike Gold Rush of 1898. Bannon relates their hunting experiences, and also describes their travels, the scenery, and the history of the region.
“A superb hunting narrative” – Midland Notes. “This is a plain, straightforward
and most interesting account of a hunting trip, mainly for mountain sheep, in
Yukon Territory....[Bannon] gives a good picture of the country through which he
passed and his hunting experiences are quite absorbing” – Streeter. The Streeter
copy was bound in original cloth; the present copy is in original printed wrappers.
OCLC locates only six copies of Bannon’s work, at the New-York Historical Society Library, Yale, the Newberry Library, the Ohioana Library Association, the
University of Washington, and the University of Toronto. We are able to locate
only two other copies at auction since the Streeter copy.
HOWES B106. OCLC 34500872. STREETER SALE 4126. MIDLAND NOTES
60:21.
$4500.

Dedicated to Benjamin Franklin
4. Coombe, Thomas: A SERMON, PREACHED BEFORE THE CONGREGATION OF CHRIST CHURCH AND ST. PETER’S PHILADELPHIA,
ON THURSDAY, JULY 20, 1775. BEING THE DAY RECOMMENDED
BY THE HONORABLE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS FOR A GENERAL
FAST.... Belfast: Reprinted by James Magee, 1775. 24pp. Modern three-quarter
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Light tanning and foxing. Very good.
A very scarce Irish printing of this 1775 sermon delivered in Philadelphia by
Thomas Coombe, with a dedication to Benjamin Franklin, “illustrious citizen
and philosopher.” Coombe was an Anglican minister and Loyalist in Philadelphia, and formerly the Chaplain for the Marquis of Rockingham. His sermon,
as a result, calls for restraint amongst the citizenry of Philadelphia in the wake
of the opening battles of the American Revolution. Coombe was imprisoned for
his loyalty after the Declaration of Independence, but was allowed to return to
England in 1779. This edition was published in Belfast by James Magee, publisher
for a number of Irish editions of American works. Only three copies located by
ESTC, at the Royal Irish Academy, Library Company of Philadelphia, and John
Carter Brown Library.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 75-37b. ESTC N36912. EVANS 13894 (ref).
SABIN 16392 (ref).
$1500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Photographically-Illustrated Account
of a Man’s Journey from Ohio to His Boyhood Home in New York
5. Dowd, Frank: SOME RECOLLECTIONS OF A SUMMER’S OUTING
IN 1910. Cleveland, Oh.: [The author], [1913]. 115 leaves (foliation irregular),
plus [80] leaves of plates, including [88] captioned photos (some colored) printed
directly onto [67] leaves, and [13] stock images, five folding. Frontis. 12mo.
Contemporary burgundy buckram. Ownership inscription on front free endpaper. Covers and hinges moderately worn but strong. Slight curling to text block,
small chips to a few plate leaves (images not affected), slight foxing. Very good.
An apparently unique typescript memoir, photographically illustrated, of Frank
Dowd’s journey from Ohio to his boyhood home in Chautauqua County, New
York. Typed in purple ink on photo paper, and illustrated by Dowd, this is an
entirely handmade volume, created for his children and grandchildren.
Frank Dowd (1847-1923) was born in southeastern New York, near the Pennsylvania border and not far from Lake Erie. His father was a first cousin of Hannibal
Hamlin. By way of explanation for his journey, and the creation of this volume
documenting his travels, Dowd writes, “...the desire came over me to return to my
birth place and live my life over and over again, crowded into a brief few days....
My greatest desire was to reach...the old farm house in which I was born...on the
town line, between the towns of Clymer and Sherman...New York.” And so, “I
slung my camera over my shoulder and took my suitcase in my hand, bade my wife
aurevoir [sic] and started out....” Dowd narrates his trip meticulously, pointing
out landmarks and buildings with accompanying photos of each. Along the way,
he stops to visit relatives in Erie, Pa., and includes family photos as well. He
eventually reaches Jamestown, N.Y., where he started his first dentistry practice
nearly thirty years earlier, notably without formal training: “Without any previous knowledge of the intricate work attached to dentistry, I was successful from
the very beginning, bombarding the old molars, cutting away at the incisors and
rebuilding their bulwork [sic] until they presented a strong front ready to attact
[sic] any thing set before them.” This “bulwork” was the first fixed bridgework
done in Chautauqua County and resulted in Dowd being appointed demonstrator at Indiana Dental College, from which he finally received his DDS in 1885.
While in Jamestown, Dowd stumbles across a performance of “the historical play
of Hiawatha” on the banks of Lake Chautauqua by members of the Seneca tribe.
He includes several photos with extended captions about the play as well as the
tribe. Other original photographic images include historic buildings along his
route, town squares and monuments, notable buildings, and a charming photo
of a newsboy.

From Jamestown, Dowd finally reaches Panama, New York, where he spent his
childhood: “Every inch of ground that I passed over brot [sic] to my memory
many youthful incidents.” Dowd spends the rest of the memoir recounting his
childhood, recalling his older brother’s return from the Civil War, returning to
his old school house, and recalling the night in 1858 when he first witnessed a
comet. Many of his recollections are bittersweet: things are not as they were,
young friends are old, the church walls are peeling and cracking, simple country
life has become a bit too simple for him, and so he turns to exploring the countryside more closely. As he prepares to leave, he writes, “...I felt like a martyr
of time, and was glad to bid good-by to Panama....” He narrates his trip back
to Cleveland as well, including a brief side trip to Toronto, concluding that this
trip was the “only way to enjoy a summer’s outing.”
An interesting portrait of small town America by a man who had the “gumption”
to break the ties of country life and make his way to the big city.
Henry Lovejoy Ambler, History of Dentistry in Cleveland, Ohio (Cleveland, Oh.:
Publishing House of the Evangelical Association, 1911).
$2000.

Corals and Plants of the British Coast, Illustrated
6. Ellis, John: AN ESSAY TOWARDS A NATURAL HISTORY OF
THE CORALLINES, AND OTHER MARINE PRODUCTIONS
OF THE LIKE KIND, COMMONLY FOUND ON THE COASTS
OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND. TO WHICH IS ADDED
THE DESCRIPTION OF A LARGE MARINE POLYPE TAKEN
NEAR THE NORTH POLE, BY THE WHALE-FISHERS, IN THE
SUMMER 1753. London: Printed for the Author, 1755. xvii,[10],103pp.
plus thirty-eight engraved plates (including frontispiece and plate depicting microscope). Quarto. Contemporary calf, leather label, raised bands.
Hinges cracking, but intact and holding by cords. Scattered foxing,
bookplate. Overall just about very good.
Ellis (1711-76), an Irish-born merchant in London, was an agent for West
Florida and Dominica, and is remembered for his remarkable historical
work on coffee. He was responsible for naming Dionaea Muscipula, or
the Venus fly-trap, and Linnaeus proclaimed him “the main support of
natural history in England.” The present work is an extensive illustrated
treatise on corals, sponges, and marine plants from the coasts of Britain.
TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 1661. NISSEN 590.
$750.

With an Account and Description of the “Creoles of Louisiana”
7. [Florida]: FLORIDA GAZETTE. Vol. I...No. 4. St. Augustine: Richard
W. Edes & Co., August 4, 1821. [4]pp. Cut of the Seal of the United States in
masthead. Early horizontal fold. Neatly separated at center fold, unobtrusive tape
repair at head of center fold on pp.[1] and [4]. Light foxing, small ink stain in
upper margin of first page, not affecting text. Very good.
The fourth issue of the Florida Gazette, the first American newspaper in Florida.
The Gazette began publication in July 1821, at the time of Spain’s cession of
the Floridas to the United States; Florida Territory was organized the following
year. This issue of the weekly newspaper prints the names of the St. Augustine
city council, an account and description of the “Creoles of Louisiana” from the
Louisiana Advertiser, a lengthy article on the treatment of dysentery, various
advertisements, letters, a notice on the capture of five escaped slaves, and local
news, including a story on a “splendid ball” thrown by the American officers of
the St. Augustine garrison for the Spanish ladies and gentlemen of the town.
OCLC lists only five institutions holding any issues of the Gazette. Edes died of
yellow fever in October, and the last recorded issue dates from Dec. 22, 1821. A
rare early Florida imprint.
SERVIES 1075.
$1000.

New Haven Murderer and Seminole War Veteran
8. Foote, Henry Leander: A SKETCH OF THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES
OF HENRY LEANDER FOOTE, SENTENCED TO BE HUNG IN NEW
HAVEN, JUNE 19, 1850, (REPRIEVED BY THE LEGISLATURE TILL
OCTOBER 2, 1850,) FOR THE MURDER OF MISS EMILY H. COOPER....
TOGETHER WITH HIS ADVENTURES AS A U.S. DRAGOON DURING
THE FLORIDA WAR....WITH...HIS CONFESSION OF THE RAPE AND
MURDER OF MISS COOPER, AND HIS ADDRESS ON THE GALLOWS.
New Haven: T.J. Stafford, [1850]. 56pp. Original plain wrappers, stitched as issued.
Wrappers somewhat soiled and slightly chipped, with one small closed tear from
front fore-edge. Title in contemporary manuscript on front wrapper, later institutional bookplate inside front. Tanning and foxing. Good. In original condition.
A lurid autobiography written by a Connecticut murderer who also served as a
Dragoon in Florida during the Second Seminole War. He claims to relate in
the present work “a description of the horrid massacre of two families, and some
battles, never before published,” and his detailed account of his service from 1835
to 1837 occupies most of the first part of the pamphlet. The Appendix contains
his confession to the rape and murder of Emily Cooper, his twelve-year-old cousin,
and the address he planned to give at the time of his hanging, in which he blames
(among other things) “licentious novels” for leading him astray. This is the second
edition, with three added pages containing details of his execution, published after
his hanging. OCLC locates only three copies of this edition, at the New-York
Historical Society, the American Antiquarian Society, and the Clements Library;
and two copies of the first edition, at Yale and Trinity College. Not in Servies.
McDADE 310. COHEN 12568.
$5000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

An Early Mexican Provincial Printing of the Gadsden Purchase Treaty
9. [Gadsden Purchase]: [Treaty of Mesilla]: EL GENERAL DE BRIGADA
FRANCISCO PEREZ, CABALLERO DE LA NACIONAL Y DISTINGUIDA
ORDEN DE GUADALUPE, GOBERNADOR Y COMANDANTE GENERAL
DEL DEPARTAMENTO DE PUEBLA, A TODOS SUS HABITANTES...
[caption title]. Puebla, Mexico. August 16, 1854. Letterpress broadside, 24½ x
17¼ inches, printed in parallel Spanish and English. Minor chipping with loss of
all or part of about a dozen words along central fold lines, with expert repairs to
verso. Minor chipping in left margin. Withal, a very good copy.
An early Mexican printing of the Treaty of Mesilla (known in Mexico as Venta de
la Mesilla) which authorized the Gadsden Purchase. It is presented in the form
of a large broadside, with text in parallel English and Spanish.
The Gadsden Treaty involved the purchase of territory from Mexico by the United
States which had been in dispute since the conclusion of hostilities in 1848. It
included a large portion of what became southern Arizona (most notably Tucson)
and a smaller portion of southern New Mexico, lands south of the Gila River and
west of the Rio Grande where the United States planned for the construction of
a southern-route transcontinental railroad. The United States had also pressed
for the states of Sonora and Baja California as well, but Mexico did not accede
to that demand; the present treaty includes language addressing the California
issue. The United States gained the land in Arizona and New Mexico, and Mexico
received ten million dollars and an end to covetousness from her neighbor to the
north. It was the last addition of land to the continental United States.
The Gadsden Purchase treaty was signed on December 30, 1853, ratified by the
United States Congress with some changes on April 25, 1854, and with the approval of Santa Anna went into effect on June 30. The agreement was ordered
to be printed by Santa Anna on July 20, and the first official printing was done
that day by the Mexican Secretary of State Manuel Diez de Bonilla’s office. The
present provincial printing of the treaty in the east-central Mexican state of Puebla
was produced about a month later. It is signed in type by Francisco Perez as
governor of Puebla, and in the body by James Gadsden, Manuel Diez de Bonilla,
and other Mexican officials involved in the treaty negotiations.
We could locate no copies of this Puebla printing of the Gadsden Purchase Treaty
in OCLC.
$5750.

Patriotic Address by an Early American Historian
10. Gordon, William: A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE HONORABLE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ON THE DAY INTENDED FOR
THE CHOICE OF COUNSELLORS, AGREEABLE TO THE ADVICE OF
THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS.... Watertown, Ma. 1775. 29pp. Printed
self-wrappers, stitched as issued. Light soiling to wrappers, a few chips at wrapper
edges. Light tanning and occasional foxing. Contemporary ownership inscription
on front wrapper. Very good. Partially untrimmed.
William Gordon, later one of the first American historians of the Revolution, reflects on the situation of the Continental Congress in a sermon before the General
Court of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress on July 19, 1775. Gordon himself
was “a vigorous partisan of independence and in 1775 was made chaplain to both
houses of the Provincial Congress assembled at Watertown. Congress possessed
great confidence in him and voted him a good horse and access to the prisoners
of war.” Of the forthcoming conflict, Gordon says in his address:
“He who does not mean to bear a part in the public burdens of the day, but to
escape wholly unhurt in property and person is no patriot; while he that, instead
of serving, designs only to serve himself of the public, to acquire riches and raise
a fortune out of the general calamity, must be really the worst of men, cannot
deserve the protection of the state, and when discover’d must be detested by every
true son and daughter of liberty, as being a most odious character.”
AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 168. ESTC W3243. EVANS 14073. SABIN
28010.
$2500.

The Bear Flag Rebellion
11. [Ide, Simeon]: A BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH OF THE LIFE OF WILLIAM B. IDE: WITH A MINUTE AND INTERESTING ACCOUNT OF
ONE OF THE LARGEST EMIGRATING COMPANIES. (3000 MILES
OVER LAND), FROM THE EAST TO THE PACIFIC COAST. AND
WHAT IS CLAIMED AS THE MOST AUTHENTIC AND RELIABLE
ACCOUNT OF “THE VIRTUAL CONQUEST OF CALIFORNIA, IN
JUNE, 1846, BY THE BEAR FLAG PARTY.” [Claremont, N.H.]: Published
for the subscribers, [1880]. [2],239,[1]pp. Half title. 12mo. Original brown cloth,
gilt. Cloth moderately faded, light edge wear. Rear hinge very mildly cracked,
but still holding firm. Quite clean internally. Very good.
William Ide emigrated to California in 1845, and a year later, after rumors that
the Mexican Republic was going to expel all non-citizens, he led a group of settlers in what became known as the Bear Flag Revolt. The rebellious Americans
raised the California Bear Flag and took control of the Sonoma pueblo, and Ide
was named Commander of the California Republic. Afterwards most of the party
joined Lieut. Col. John C. Fremont in seizing California from Mexico.
“This Sketch contains an account of the early years of W.B. Ide, recollections by
his daughter of the family’s trip across the plains to California in 1845, and an
account of the Bear Flag revolt of 1846 as told by Ide to his brother in 1849, and
in a letter to a Senator Wambough which, as Ide died in 1852, must have been
written within a few years of the event. [An] interesting account of the overland
journey of 1845 and important source on the beginnings of American rule in California in 1846...” – Streeter. The work is also important in that it is one of the
few overland journals written from the point of view of a woman (Ide’s daughter,
who in 1845 at age eighteen accompanied her father west). Howes speculates that
this first edition, printed by the author at the age of eighty-six on a handpress,
“was probably small.” The Streeter copy sold to Michael Ginsberg, then with
Western Hemisphere, for $175 in 1968.
A rare and important California book.
ZAMORANO 80, 45. COWAN, p.301. FLAKE 4183b. MINTZ 250. EBERSTADT,
MODERN OVERLANDS 241. HOWES I4, “b.” ROCQ 14960. TUTOROW
3466. STREETER SALE 2967. GRAFF 2059.
$4500.

“Go for Broke” Panorama That Belonged to a Nisei Soldier
12. [Japanese-American Photographica]: SERVICE COMPANY – 442nd
INFANTRY – CAMP SHELBY, MISS. – JUNE 1943. Camp Shelby: American
Photo Co., [1943]. Panoramic photograph, 10 x 24½ inches. Short closed tear
to left margin. Occasional heavy creases, minor surface wear, moderate fading.
Still, very good.
A striking group portrait featuring over 100 Japanese-American members of a
service company in the famed 442nd Infantry Regimental Combat Team during
their training in Mississippi during World War II, with the ownership signature
of Private Kay Kusumi. The soldiers stand proudly, many of them smiling, with

a flagman at left holding the unit’s guidon. A row of commissioned officers, none
of them of Japanese descent, stand in the middle of the front line. This image
was taken just four months after the activation of the 442nd on February 1, 1943.
This copy of the unit’s portrait likely belonged to one of the Japanese-American
soldiers. The bottom left corner reads, in pencil, “Pvt. Kay Kusumi Lil’ Amache.”
This is the only annotation of any kind on either side of the photograph, and
was presumably written by Kusumi himself. According to an article by Kusumi’s
grandson published on the website, Discover Nikkei:

“My grandfather, Kay Kei Kusumi was born on April 28, 1924, in Auburn, Washington to Mr. Fukunosuke and Mrs. Hide Kusumi. As a child of Issei parents he
was taught many of the traditional Japanese traditions. However, as an American
born individual, he had many different views and opinions. Eventually he along
with his family moved to Los Angeles together to begin a career in gardening. On
May 7, 1943, Kay was inducted at Fort Logan, Colorado. He was then transferred
to Camp Shelby, Mississippi where he began his basic military training. Afterwards, he was placed into the 442nd Regimental Combat Team, Service Company.”
The 442nd Infantry Regiment was composed almost entirely of second-generation
American soldiers of Japanese ancestry (Nisei). They trained at Camp Shelby near
Hattiesburg, Mississippi, not far from places like Rohwer and Jerome, Arkansas,
where Japanese Americans were interned during World War II. While many
of their families were imprisoned in camps within the United States, the 442nd
fought with outsized courage and uncommon distinction in Italy, Germany, and
southern France, living up to their motto to “Go for broke.” Over 800 Japanese

Americans would be killed or declared missing in action during their brief stint in
the war, an unusually high percentage relative to their force numbers. But they
would also earn unusually high combat rewards, including seven Distinguished
Unit citations, one of them awarded by President Truman himself, who remarked
on July 15, 1946, “You’ve fought not only the enemy...you fought prejudice and
won.” Japanese-American service members also earned twenty Medals of Honor,
4,000 Purple Hearts, twenty-nine Distinguished Service Crosses, 588 Silver Stars,
and more than 4,000 Bronze Stars for World War II alone. Since the Second
World War, the 442nd has become the most highly decorated military unit in
the history of the United States Armed Forces, with twenty-one Medal of Honor
recipients and 9,486 Purple Hearts.
Images of individual units of the fighting 442nd are rare, especially those emanating from their first few months in service, and belonging to a member of the unit.
Brandon Shindo, “Two Japanese American Soldiers, Two Best Friends, and a
Crossroads,” (published online Dec. 27, 2007), http://www.discovernikkei.org/
en/journal/2007/12/27/2482/
$2000.

A Noted California Felon
13. [Layton, Grovenor]: TWO ERAS IN THE LIFE OF THE FELON
GROVENOR I. LAYTON. WHO WAS LYNCHED BY THE VIGILANCE
COMMITTEE, AT SONORA, TUOLUMNE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
JUNE 17th, 1852. FOR ROBBERY, MURDER, AND ARSON, HE HAVING ROBBED THREE CHILIANS, TWO MEN AND ONE WOMAN, OF
TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS IN GOLD DUST, AT MORMON GULCH,
MURDERED AND BURNED THEM, TOGETHER WITH THEIR CABIN,
MAY 28th, 1852. New Orleans, Charleston, Baltimore & Philadelphia: Published
by A.R. Orton, 1853. [9]-39,[1]pp. including four woodcut illustrations. Original
pictorial yellow wrappers, printed in green and red. Wrappers lightly soiled and
edgeworn; closed tear in front wrapper (neatly repaired on verso). Titlepage and
following six leaves creased and lightly soiled in upper outer portion. Very good
overall. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The second issue of this notoriously rare gold rush item, preceded by an issue
dated 1852. Attributed by some to A.R. Orton, a Baltimore publisher listed on
the front wrapper and titlepage. It has been long debated whether or not this
is a work of fact or fiction, and there is indeed a question as to whether or not
Grovenor Layton even existed. Richard H. Dillon, in the introduction to the Book
Club of California reprint, writes: “The story of Grovenor Layton is a splendid
example of an interesting subcategory of American literature. We might best
describe the genre as ‘California Gold Rush gallows confession’...Artful Deeds is
a humbug, a hoax, a bogus biography. The supposed victim of Judge Lynch did
not actually exist. Yet his is a convincing story because Orton, or whoever, did
his homework soaking up existing Gold Rush material to feed his imagination.”
Dillon goes on to commend the volume for its verisimilitude, citing evidence that
shows its accuracy in reporting actual places and events.
The illustrations are full of action and mayhem, and include the “Cene [sic] in
the Gaming Saloon,” “Murder of the Chilians,” “Execution of Grovenor,” and a
frontispiece portrait of Grovenor Layton. The portrait is reproduced on the front
wrapper, and the lynching scene, which shows Layton hanging by his neck from
a building labeled “Vigilance Committee,” is reproduced on the rear wrapper.
This title is known in two variant states, based on the imprint date and differences in the wording and appearance of the front wrapper. The present copy is
in yellow wrappers, with the title and imprint printed in red on the front wrapper, and the illustration and border printed in green. “Artful” is the first word
in the wrapper title, while other copies exist with the first word given as “Dark.”
The present issue is most likely the scarcer of the two, and we are able to locate
only four copies: University of California, Berkeley; New-York Historical Society; Yale; and the Buffalo Public Library. We sold another copy of this issue to
a collector in 2004.
KURUTZ 641b. HOWES L159, “b.” VAIL, GOLD FEVER, pp.23-24. COWAN,
p.386 (1852 issue).
$4500.

One of Fifty Copies
14. McAleenan, Joseph: DIARY KEPT BY JOSEPH McALEENAN OF A
CRUISE FOR SWORD-FISH IN THE MONTH OF JULY, 1916. New York:
Privately Printed for the Author and His Friends [by H.S. Nichols, 17 East 33rd
St], 1922. xvi,[2],115,[2]pp., plus thirty captioned photographic plates. Original
gilt pictorial green cloth, ruled in gilt, spine gilt, t.e.g. Minor wear to extremities,
corners bumped, light soiling to boards. Light even toning to text, a few leaves with
tiny chips at corners, faint tideline at upper edge of text. Very good. Untrimmed.
Number 30 of just fifty privately-printed copies of an engrossing photographicallyillustrated memoir of a sword-fishing expedition by noted sportsman and writer,
Joseph McAleenan. The limitation page is numbered and signed by McAleenan
himself, and indicates that the work was “privately printed for the author and his
friends.” McAleenan was a noted New York diamond dealer and avid sportsman.
After several of his fishing and hunting expeditions, he published similar privatelyprinted books about the trips for the participants, including well-regarded classics
of the genre such as Diary of the Wyoming Bear Hunt; A Trip Through Yellowstone
Park and an Elk Hunt in Wyoming; Hunting with Rifle and Camera in the Canadian
Rockies; Old Friends, Old Scenes, Old Thoughts; and Grand Canyon Trails.
The present work prints his diary of a three-week swordfishing trip taken in July
1916 off Montauk Point and Block Island in Long Island Sound. The trip was
captained by Dave Patterson aboard his boat, the May F. Patterson. McAleenan’s
text is replete with vivid descriptions of shipboard activities, the fierce weather
conditions, the colorful characters who accompanied him on the trip, descriptions
of the natural splendor of the surroundings, battling sharks, sighting whales, and
much more. McAleenan dedicates the book to those friends of his “who preferred
the sky to any roof, and the song of the wind as it swept through the pines or
whined over the pass, to all the talk and music of the stall-fed world.”
The photographic plates document the fishing activities of the journey. These
images include views from the boat, scenes of men on the boat, a shot of a film
crew on a nearby boat, hauling in nets full of smaller game fish, the Montauk
Point Lighthouse, men setting sails, a harpooned shark, the hauling onboard and
hanging up of a 600-pound swordfish, several views of other boats encountered
on the trip, and more.
Not in Howes or Phillips. OCLC records just four copies, at Clarke Historical
Library, the Mariners Museum Library, the Hillwood Estate Museum & Gardens,
and the National Sporting Library.
BRUNS M-91. LITCHFIELD, p.79. OCLC 39005858.
$3000.

Regulations for the Mexican Coast Guard,
Post Mexican-American War
15. [Mexico]: REGLAMENTO PARA LOS BUQUES GUARDA-COSTAS
EN AMBOS MARES. Mexico [City]: Imprenta dirigida por M. Castro, 1851.
16pp. Original printed wrappers. Minor staining and edge wear to wrappers. Some
creasing to wrappers and text. Very good.
A rare and obscure pamphlet containing the regulations for the Mexican Coast
Guard in 1851. The regulations are enumerated in thirty-three separate articles,
proposed in November 1849 and approved by Secretary of the Treasury Manuel
Piña y Cuevas on July 26, 1851. Mexican defenses had been greatly depleted
after the Mexican-American War, which concluded in February 1848; the present
regulations helped establish coastal defenses for the recovering Mexican nation.
OCLC records only two copies, at the University of California, Berkeley, and the
University of Texas Law Library.
OCLC 20278157.
$650.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Calling for Support of Striking Coal Miners
16. [National Miners Relief Committee]: NATIONAL MINERS RELIEF DEFENSE WEEK JULY 22 TO 29 (INCLUSIVE) THE MOST FAR-REACHING
DRIVE FOR FUNDS EVER UNDERTAKEN TO HELP THE STRIKING
COAL MINERS...[caption title]. Pittsburgh: Allied Printing Trades Council for
the National Miners Relief Committee, [ca. 1928]. Letterpress poster, printed in
red and black, 25 x 19 inches, illustrated with two halftone photographs. Edges
a bit frayed, a few short closed edge tears. Overall very good. Matted.
A rare and striking (in more ways than one) fundraising poster calling for monetary support of coal miners during a work stoppage at the outset of the Great
Depression. The text is printed in red and black, and encourages people to help
“All Workers Organizations Everybody From the Atlantic to the Pacific – From
Canada to Mexico.” The evocative language describes the plight of the coal miners: “Hunger Haunts the Mining Camps! Miners Children Plead With You for a
Little Bread! Evictions Continue! The Terrorism of the Police goes on Day by
Day! The Arrested Miners, their Wives, and Children must be Defended, Protected!” This is followed by requests for donations of food and money, and a call
to join the organization. The bottom of the poster directs interested supporters
to “forward all funds to the National Miners Relief Committee, 611 Penn Ave.,
Pittsburgh, Pa.” According to the poster, the National Miners Relief Committee
was raising funds for the miners in conjunction with International Labor Defense,
the legal aid organization of the American Communist Party. A few years earlier,
International Labor Defense provided legal backing for Sacco and Vanzetti, and
in the years after this poster was produced, they would lend critical assistance to
the Scottsboro Boys in Alabama. The photographs on the poster show a poor
rural couple sitting outside among their possessions (likely recently evicted from
their home), and four police officers on horseback following a group of women
protestors. This poster was probably produced in reaction to the numerous coal
miners’ strikes in Pennsylvania in the 1920s, such as the Rossiter Coal Strike in
1927-28, one of many such labor disputes around Pittsburgh collectively categorized as the 1925-28 Western Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Strikes.
A powerful poster defending labor unions and striking coal miners, published by
an important labor organization working in the United States in the early-20th
century. OCLC records just one copy, at Penn State.
OCLC 909907312.
$850.

Depositions from a New York Duel
Fought Over Fifty Years Before Hamilton-Burr
17. [New York]: [Colhoun, Alexander]: [MANUSCRIPT DEPOSITIONS,
SIGNED, REGARDING A DUEL FOUGHT BETWEEN OLIVER DELANCEY
AND DR. ALEXANDER COLHOUN IN COLONIAL NEW YORK, OVER
DISPARAGING REMARKS DELANCEY MADE TO COLHOUN ABOUT
THE NEW YORK GOVERNOR, GEORGE CLINTON]. New York. July 3,
1749. [3]pp. on a single folded sheet. Folio. Old folds, tiny repaired tear in lower
foredge of first leaf, tape repairs to top edge and folds of second leaf. Hinged to
modern paper backing along left edge. Overall very good.
An interesting entry in the long tradition of political duels among New York state
political figures, one of whom later became a New York City alderman and staunch
Loyalist. This document describes in detail the duel between controversial New
York political figure Oliver DeLancey (1718-1785) and Dr. Alexander Colhoun.
On a separate, previous occasion DeLancey had created drama by insulting the
mayor of New York, Edward Holland; DeLancey rode by Holland in March 1749,
remarking to him, “were it not for your post...I would lay my horse whip over
your back and whip you as long as I could stand over you.” Later in the summer,
on June 23, DeLancey was speaking badly of Governor George Clinton – calling him “a Damned Rogue, a Damn’d shifting fellow & the worst Govr” – while
drunk at dinner at the home of Andrew Ramsay. Upon hearing this, Dr. Colhoun
demanded better manners, and a duel ensued at DeLancey’s home in which Colhoun was stabbed but not killed. DeLancey apparently stabbed Colhoun while
the latter was already lying on the ground, a breach of duel etiquette. During the
course of the duel, DeLancey also injured another doctor, Richard Shuckburgh.
Oliver DeLancey was the younger brother of James DeLancey, appointed Lieutenant Governor of New York by the King, but whose commission was withheld
by Governor Clinton for six years. At the time of the duel the elder DeLancey
was chief justice of New York. After the duel Governor Clinton attempted to
indict Oliver DeLancey for sedition, but was unsuccessful. Clinton apparently
remarked that DeLancey seemed to be “protected” from legal consequences by
his chief justice brother. Despite his ungentlemanly and disrespectful behavior,
Oliver DeLancey would later serve as a New York alderman and a member of
the New York assembly.
The two depositions in this document are by John Marshall, a deputy mayor, and
by one of the participants in the duel, Dr. Alexander Colhoun. Both depositions
are signed by the deponents and by Simon Johnson as New York Justice of the
Peace. Marshall states that after the duel Oliver DeLancey sought him out to
relate his side of the story. DeLancey did not go to the mayor, he told Marshall,
because “the Mayor & he had some Differences....” Apparently DeLancey did not
feel like telling Marshall that he had viciously insulted the mayor three months
earlier. Through his testimony to Marshall, DeLancey claimed that “Doctor
Colhoun Demanded Satisfaction & drew his sword & saith you must kill me or I
you.” DeLancey claimed that after Colhoun “made a Thrust at him which Thrust

he said [he] put by – & [he] then made a Thrust at the Doctor & wounded him in
the Breast & that the Doctor fell down.” Marshall ends his testimony by stating
that after the duel DeLancey “appeared to me to be in Liquor.”
Dr. Colhoun’s testimony recounts the events leading up to the duel, including
DeLancey’s comments about the Governor at Ramsay’s tavern. His testimony is
worth relating in full:
“City of New York: Alexander Colhoun of the said City Doctor of Physick of full
age being duly sworn Deposeth & saith that on Fryday the Twenty third Day of
June last past, he Dined at the house of Andrew Ramsay in this City, with Messrs.
Oliver DeLancey, Philip Vanhorne & some others that after Dinner some of the
Company went away but Dep[onen]t, Mr. DeLancey, Mr. Vanhorne, Mr. Ricketts
& Mr. David Johnson remained there, & Mr. DeLancey in Conversation about
his Exceley. the Gover. of this Province said these words, to wit, the Govr. is a
Damned Rogue, a Dam’d shifting fellow & the worst Govr. that ever was in this
Province, and that all the people about him are a parcel of Damned Scoundrels,
upon which the Dep[onen]t said to him Mr. DeLancey keep within the Bounds
of good Manners. That Mr DeLancey replyed Do you pretend to teach me good
Manners & called the Depont. sevl. hard Names – and the Dept. thereupon
took up his Hatt & left the Company & went home & in some short time after
returned to Ramsays with his Sword and when he was come there he found the
same Company he had left and also one Mr. Wollaston & Thos. Cummings. That
he had not been long there before a Controversie & Quarrel arose between Mr.
DeLancey & the Deponent, but it is not certain what occasioned the Quarrel, but
verily believes it was on Account of Mr. DeLancey’s calling the Governor sevl.
hard Names, because he the Deponent well remembers that he said Mr. DeLancey
told the Deponent it was the second time he had told him that Day to behave with
good Manners, that this Dept. remembers Mr. DeLancey’s going away & that in
a short time thereafter the Depont. received a Message that Mr. DeLancey was
at his own house & wanted to speak with him this Deponent there.”
Dr. Colhoun signs his name, and Simon Johnson’s name is additionally witnessed
by Samuel Lawrence.
A fascinating colonial New York document that just about the gives the full story
of the duel through the combination of both accounts. Contemporary accounts of
colonial duels are rare, and illustrate the lengths through which gentlemen went
to ensure their own good names, and those of their political allies.
$2500.

A Highly Important California Missionary Letter
18. Palóu, Francisco: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM FRANCISCAN MISSIONARY FRANCISCO PALÓU TO FATHER FRANCISCO
PANGUA AT THE COLLEGE OF SAN FERNANDO, CONCERNING
CHURCH BUSINESS]. San Carlos de Monterey. July 1775. [2]pp. In Spanish.
Some professional reinforcement, moderate staining, costing some letters in the
margins. Very good. Accompanied by a typed English translation. In a buckram
folder, paper label.
One of the earliest California mission letters in private hands, written only five
years after the founding of the mission, by one of the most important figures in
the development of 18th-century California. Documents signed by Palóu are rare
in the market, especially from this early period in his California career.
Father Francisco Palóu (ca. 1722-89) was a student of Father Junipero Serra and
followed his teacher to California, where the two men, in conjunction with other
missionaries, labored to build a system of missions in Upper and Lower California.
Father Palóu and Capt. Juan Bautista de Anza established mail service over the
Anza Trail from mission to mission from Mexico City to Monterey in 1774, along
what is now called El Camino Real. This letter refers to “that which was carried
by Juan Bautista de Anza....” Palóu participated in Captain Rivera’s expedition
to San Francisco Bay in late 1774, arriving at Lobos Creek in early December,
just months before he wrote this letter.
Palóu founded numerous missions in and around San Francisco, and was at one
time or another the superior of the missions of Upper and Lower California,
briefly succeeding Serra as president of the Upper California missions in 1784.
He retired the next year and became guardian of San Fernando College until his
death around 1790. He is best known as the author of the first great California
biography, Relacion Historica de la Vida y Apostolicas Tareas del Venerable Padre Fray
Junipero Serra, and standard works on early mission history, including Noticias de
la Nueva California.
The present letter reads, in part, and in translation:
“Through the hands of Father Vincente Santa Maria I received the letter of Your
Reverence of November 24, last, in which you told me you had received the letter
which Don Juan Bautista de Anza brought, and that you would gladly send the
power of attorney to Don Manuel de Monte Aoyda, resident of the town of San
Miguel de Horcasitas. In this matter I thank you for the benefits that can come
from this for the ministers of these missions, having a brother on the frontier of
Sonora who aids us in the needs from which we suffer. This is the first notice I
have had that the Holy Community with great wisdom has elected Your Reverence
as our Guardian...I place myself from that time on in obedience to Your Reverence as one of your subjects, though unworthy, and I await your precepts and
lightest wishes in order to express my complete obedience. I am grateful for your

kind words and for the ardent desires you have to aid in the growth of these new
missions. The knowledge I have of your well-known zeal and affection tells me
this and I do not doubt that you will aid in so far as you can in their progress as
well as in the great credit that will accrue to this Apostolic College. Please bear
with patience the impertinences of the ministers of these missions, with which it
is their custom to trouble you. They are motivated at least by the purpose of a
heart-to-heart contact with their religious superior....”
An exceptionally early Palóu letter, from a man vital to the development of the
mission system throughout the Baja California peninsula and Alta California in
the 18th century.
$25,000.

Debating Slavery in Pre-Revolutionary Boston
19. [Parsons, Theodore, and Eliphlet Pearson]: A FORENSIC DISPUTE
ON THE LEGALITY OF ENSLAVING THE AFRICANS, HELD AT THE
PUBLIC COMMENCEMENT IN CAMBRIDGE, NEW-ENGLAND, JULY
21st, 1773. BY TWO CANDIDATES FOR THE BACHELOR’S DEGREE.
Boston: Printed by John Boyle, for Thomas Leverett, 1773. 48pp. Dbd. Short
diagonal cut through most of textblock, not affecting text. Two unobtrusive ownership signatures on titlepage. Title-leaf and final leaf worn and stained, some
soiling, final leaf reattached at gutter. Withal, a good copy. In a cloth chemise
and half leather and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
An early and quite scarce American work on slavery, and one of the only known
records of a public debate on the legality of slavery in colonial New England.
The work is especially interesting as it is presented in the form of a collegiate
debate at Harvard on this increasingly controversial issue. Here, Pearson defends slavery while Parsons argues against it, both basing their arguments on the
principles of natural law. There is also much included on the nature of human
equality and on the perceived emergence of the African from primordial darkness
to the light of Christianity.
ESTC records thirty-four copies in twenty-two discrete institutions, but the work
is quite rare in the market. This is only the second copy we have ever handled,
and the first in almost thirty years.
EVANS 12917. LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 7455. DUMOND,
p.89. HOWES P107. COHEN 9869. SABIN 25075, 81980. ESTC W38507.
$2750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Mormon Fanaticism!
20. Parsons, Tyler: MORMON FANATICISM EXPOSED. A COMPENDIUM
OF THE BOOK OF MORMON, OR JOSEPH SMITH’S GOLDEN BIBLE.
Boston. 1842. 104pp. Original blue printed wrappers. Slight edge wear. Moderate
foxing. Very good. In a green cloth slipcase.
Second edition, after the first of the previous year. Parsons’ work, the product of
a series of debates held between himself and Mormon Elder Freeman Nickerson
in Boston in June 1841, discusses the Nauvoo Legion and the probability that
Mormons will become a political and military power in the West. An early and
intriguing anti-Mormon expository which makes plain the sort of prejudice Mormons
were facing in the East. “I am not aware that the Mormons claim the privilege
of polygamy as yet. I presume they will, when they revise their creed” – Sabin.
SABIN 58915. FLAKE 6145. HOWES P108. CRAWLEY 126 (note).
$3000.

Scarce, Early Guide
to the Quebec Wilderness Gold Region at Chibougamau
21. Pauli, Frederick G.: A RECORD OF A TRIP THROUGH CANADA’S
WILDERNESS TO LAKE CHIBOGAMOO AND TO THE GREAT LAKE
MISTASSINI IN THE SUMMER OF 1906. New York: Privately printed, 1907.
61pp. including a map and illustrations from photographs, plus folding map. Frontis.
Original printed green wrappers bound into contemporary half burgundy cloth
and marbled boards, spine gilt. Boards rubbed, spine ends chipped. Bookplate on
front pastedown, embossed stamps of Long Island Historical Society to titlepage
and p.61, deaccession stamp of Brooklyn Historical Society on titlepage verso.
Several closed tears along map folds, but overall very good.
Presentation copy to Henry E. Pierrepont [Jr.] (1845-1911), with a letter from
the author tipped in endorsing the benefits of “out-of-door living” and with
Pauli’s manuscript inscription on the front free endpaper. It is not clear what
relationship Pauli and Pierrepont had, and whether Pauli was an investor in
Chibougamau mines, hoping to enlist Pierrepont. Pierrepont subsequently gifted
this copy to the Long Island Historical Society, as noted on their bookplate on
the front pastedown.
Frederick Pauli (d.1936) wrote this pamphlet as a travel guide for the Quebec
wilderness, but perhaps more importantly as a survey of the new mining fields
opening around Lake Chibougamau and the Gouin Peninsula, following discoveries of asbestos, copper, iron, and gold made by Peter McKenzie in 1903. Gold
fever was strong for several years and Canadian mining officials lobbied for a
railroad, or even a road, but the region was simply too remote; access was finally
completed in the 1950s with the exploitation of copper. Pauli details his trip, his
local guides, and the supplies they took on their month-long trip, accompanied
by numerous photographs. He also provides best advices for backwoods cooking, fishing, bathing, and the like. Privately printed in a small edition, and quite
uncommon in the market. “A rare work” – Heller. An intriguing view of the
second Quebecois gold rush.
PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.289. HELLER 589.
$1500.

Rare Mexican-American War Narrative
22. Richardson, William H.: JOURNAL OF WILLIAM H. RICHARDSON, A
PRIVATE SOLDIER IN THE CAMPAIGN OF NEW AND OLD MEXICO.
Baltimore: John W. Woods, Printer, 1848. 96pp. plus three wood-engraved plates
(including frontispiece), one in-text illustration, and a facsimile manuscript.
Modern morocco in an antique style, spine gilt, raised bands, edges tooled in gilt.
Contemporary institutional gift inscription on front free endpaper. Occasional
light foxing. A very good copy.
Second edition, after the very rare first edition of the previous year, of this important Wagner-Camp and Mexican-American War title. This second edition
remains quite rare and is seldom met with in commerce. Richardson enlisted
as a mounted volunteer due to patriotism engendered on the 4th of July in Car-

rollton, Missouri. He took part in Doniphan’s expedition over the Santa Fe Trail
in the fall of 1846, heading south to El Paso by the first of the New Year, then
on to Chihuahua and eventually to Matamoros, where the command shipped by
boat to New Orleans. By July 10, Richardson was back home in Anne Arundel
County, Maryland, and the first edition of his fascinating journal was published
before the end of 1847 in the nearest city, Baltimore.
An important and well-written account of overland travel along the Santa Fe Trail
during the Mexican-American War.
GARRETT, p.153. GRAFF, FIFTY TEXAS RARITIES 33 (1st ed). WAGNERCAMP 137:2. CLARK II:164. HOWES R262, “aa.” TUTOROW 2630. GRAFF
3496 (1st ed). RITTENHOUSE 480 (note). SABIN 71093.
$3750.

Political Power Struggle in Saint Domingue,
An Apparently Unrecorded Broadside
23. [Saint Domingue]: EXTRAIT DES REGISTRES DES DÉLIBÉRATIONS
DE L’ASSEMBLÉE PROVINCIALE DU NORD DE S. DOMINGUE. SÉANCE DU DIX-SEPT JUIN MIL SEPT CENT QUARTRE-VINGT DIX
[caption title]. [Cap Français]: De l’Imprimerie de l’Assemblée Provinciale du
Nord, [1790]. Broadside, approximately 18 x 14 inches. Old folds. Light dust
soiling at edges, otherwise a clean, fine copy. Untrimmed.
An apparently unrecorded broadside, printing a proclamation by the northern
provincial assembly of Saint Domingue, signed in print by Trémondrie as President
and Levesque as Secretary, dated June 17, 1790. It follows a similar proclamation
dated the day before, both printed after a disastrous meeting of two delegations,
one from the unofficial assembly of Saint-Marc and one from the official northern
assembly, to discuss their respective principles. This broadside denounces the
ideals put forth by the Saint-Marc delegation, the oath printed and distributed by
the deputies of their assembly, and their pretension to the assumption of power
in the north of the island. A very rare Saint Domingue broadside of an unusually
large size, not located by OCLC or the French Union Catalogue.
$5000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

& Ludwig, [1862]. Single-sheet map, 19
x 24 inches. Old fold lines. Minor loss
and separation at some folds and along
the edges of the sheet. Light wear and
staining. Very good.
A rare Confederate battle map showing railroads, bridges, roads, and battles (including
dates fought) in the Virginia countryside on
the north and east of Richmond. Battles
marked (by small Confederate flags) are
Seven Pines, Malvern Hill, Savage’s Station, Gaines’ Mill, Mechanicsville, and
others along or near the Chickahominy
River. A printed note at lower left charts
JEB Stuart’s famous encirclement of McClellan’s Union forces in mid-June, 1862:
“Stuart’s route was from near Kilbys Station
via South Anna Bridge, Hanover CH, old
Church, Tunstall’s Station, Talleysville &
Forge Bridge, back to our lines.”
“Map of the environs of Richmond showing location and dates of battles, roads,
railroads, towns, names of counties, drainage, and the names of a few residents”
– Stephenson.

Rare Confederate Map,
Later a Gift from a Confederate Veteran to a Union Veteran
24. Sheppard, Edwin: MAP SHOWING THE BATTLE GROUNDS OF
THE CHICKAHOMINY, AND THE POSITIONS OF THE SUBSEQUENT
ENGAGEMENTS IN THE RETREAT OF THE FEDERAL ARMY TOWARDS JAMES RIVER AND ALL THE OTHER POINTS OF INTEREST
IN CONNECTION WITH THE SIEGE OF RICHMOND FROM THE
MOST RELIABLE INFORMATION TO BE OBTAINED. Richmond: Hoyer

On this copy, the verso of the sheet has an ornamental ownership inscription of
Sergeant Thomas Graeme of the 3rd Virginia Infantry, a few accomplished pencil
landscape sketches, and a 1907 gift inscription from Graeme to “my esteemed
friend” R. Bruce Ricketts, who had been a colonel in the Union Army. A nice
association.
A scarce Confederate battle map. Parrish & Willingham locate just eight copies.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 6201. EBERSTADT 121:358. CRANDALL 3064.
STEPHENSON 639.
$4750.

Searching the Arctic for the Franklin Expedition
25. Snow, William Parker: VOYAGE OF THE PRINCE ALBERT IN SEARCH
OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN: A NARRATIVE OF EVERY-DAY LIFE IN
THE ARCTIC SEAS. London: Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1851.
xvi,416pp. plus four color plates, folding map, and advertisements printed on
pastedowns. Publisher’s original blue cloth stamped in gilt and blind, spine gilt.
Edges and corners worn, short tear and bumping to spine head, binding a bit
shaken, light soiling. Modern bookplate on front free endpaper, minor foxing.
Good plus.
Snow’s premiere voyage to the Arctic in search of the missing Franklin party,
based on his private journals. After experiencing a vision of the whereabouts of
the missing Franklin expedition, Snow wrote
to Lady Franklin, who promptly sponsored
the voyage of the Prince Albert, captained
by Charles Forsyth. The vessel sailed from
June to September, 1850, travelling through
Baffin Bay, Barrow Strait, and exploring
the Boothia Peninsula before prematurely
returning to England. Snow published his
narrative shortly after, which was used to
promote additional rescue missions. The
lithographic plates are done after original
drawings by the author.
SABIN 85560. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY
16362. TPL 3111. LANDE S2105.
$1850.

Zachary Taylor Authorizes
Expenditures at the Winnebago Indian School in Iowa
26. Taylor, Zachary: [AUTOGRAPH DOCUMENT, SIGNED, BY FUTURE
PRESIDENT ZACHARY TAYLOR, AS ACTING UNITED STATES INDIAN AGENT, TO WILLIAM YOAKUM, AUTHORIZING AGRICULTURAL EXPENDITURES FOR THE YELLOW RIVER INDIAN MISSION
SCHOOL]. Fort Crawford, Prairie de Chien, Wi. June 30, 1835. [1]p., on a
quarto sheet. Original mailing folds, mild toning, minor edge wear. Very good.
A rare frontier communication from future president Zachary Taylor during his
time as an Indian Agent in Wisconsin Territory. Here, Taylor approves $54.50
for services rendered by William Yoakum “as labourer or agriculturist in the
Winnebago Indian farm on Yellow River on the west side of the Mississippi near
Prairie du Chien under the 5th Article of the Treaty of Fort Armstrong Rock
Island Illinois of 15th Sept., 1832 for three months & nineteen days....” Taylor’s
authorization states that Yoakum’s account is “just & true” and that Yoakum’s
services were “faithfully rendered for the benefit of the Indians....” Yoakum acknowledges receipt of the wages from J.B.W. Stockton, “Military disbursing Agent
for the Indian Department,” in a short signed note below Taylor’s authorization.
Zachary Taylor previously commanded Fort Crawford from 1829 until the Black
Hawk War broke out in 1832, at which time he led forces against Chief Black
Hawk in Illinois and Wisconsin. In August 1832, after the Battle of Bad Axe, Chief
Black Hawk surrendered to Taylor at Fort Crawford. Before he was ordered to
Florida to take command of U.S. forces during the Second Seminole War in 1837,
Taylor worked as an Indian Agent along the upper Mississippi River, and served
again as commandant at Fort Crawford, where he supervised the final stages of
construction for the Indian Mission School referenced in the current document.
William Yoakum’s work was quite possibly of an educational nature at the Yellow
River Indian Mission School, which was established about ten miles from Fort
Crawford, at Allamakee, Iowa, and opened in the spring of 1835. Taylor’s document is dated just a couple of months later, at the end of June, 1835. As Bruce
E. Mahan writes in “The School on the Yellow River” (1924), agriculture was
one of the stated educational purposes at the mission school (his text also echoes
some of the language in Taylor’s authorization):
“By the terms of the treaty of 1832, made and signed at Rock Island by the United
States of America on the one hand and the Winnebago tribe of Indians on the
other, the former agreed to erect a suitable building, or buildings, with a garden
and a field attached, somewhere near Fort Crawford, and to establish and maintain
therein, for a term of twenty-seven years, a boarding school for the education of
such Winnebago children as might be sent to it. The school was to be conducted
by two or more teachers, male and female, and the children were to be taught,
according to their age and sex, reading, writing, arithmetic, gardening, agriculture
[emphasis ours], carding, spinning, weaving, sewing, and such other branches of
useful knowledge as the President of the United States might prescribe.”
A rare original document from Zachary Taylor’s tenure as commander of Fort
Crawford, with content related to Native American education.
Bruce E. Mahan, “The School on the Yellow River” in The Palimpsest, Vol. 5
(1924), pp.446-52.
$3000.

“Republic of Texas County of San Augustine I do hereby certify that
Charles L. Cannon this day personally appeared before me at my offices
and took and subscribed to the oath of allegiance in accordance with the
Constitution and Laws and seal of office. Given under my hand this the
6th day of June AD 1838. E.O. LeGrand C.J.C.C.”

Written by a Signer of Both
the Texas Declaration of Independence and the Texas Constitution
27. [Texas]: LeGrand, Edwin Oswald: [AUTOGRAPH DOCUMENT, SIGNED,
BY EDWIN OSWALD LEGRAND, CERTIFYING THAT CHARLES L.
CANNON HAS TAKEN THE OATH OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE REPUBLIC OF TEXAS]. San Augustine County, Tx. June 6, 1838. [1]p. Old folds.
Shadows from wax seals (the seals no longer present). Tanned, with a few mild
instances of ink burn. Overall very good.
A scarce oath of allegiance to the Republic of Texas, written and signed by Edwin Oswald LeGrand, a signer of the Texas Declaration of Independence. The
document reads, in full:

There is also a slightly lighter note beneath the text, also in LeGrand’s hand,
reading “Emigrated the 1st March 1837,” which presumably relates to Cannon’s
arrival in Texas. At bottom right, the document is witnessed, in faint ink, by
Joseph Shanks and Thomas P. Payne.
Edwin LeGrand, a native of North Carolina, immigrated to Texas from Alabama
in 1833, settling near St. Augustine. He participated in the Siege of Bexar and
was one of three representatives from St. Augustine to the 1836 Convention at
Washington-on-the-Brazos, where he signed the Texas Declaration of Independence
and the Constitution, the latter of which he mentions in the present document.
From there, he rejoined the Texas Army, participating in the Battle of San Jacinto.
For some years after Texas Independence, LeGrand served as chief justice in his
home county; the initials after his signature on the present document presumably
stand for “Chief Justice County Court.”
$975.

An “Old Three Hundred” Settler Writes from Texas in 1823
28. Tong, James Ford: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JAMES
FORD TONG, ONE OF STEPHEN F. AUSTIN’S “OLD THREE HUNDRED”
SETTLERS, TO HIS FRIEND, ABRAHAM NEWFIELD IN JACKSON,
MISSOURI, DESCRIBING LIFE IN TEXAS THE YEAR BEFORE HE
WAS GRANTED LAND IN AUSTIN’S COLONY]. “Mexican Government
Province of Texas.” July 10, 1823. [1]p., on a single folio sheet. Original mailing
folds. Addressed in manuscript on verso. A few minor fold separations, light foxing. Withal, very good condition.
A rare manuscript correspondence from an early Texas settler, James Ford Tong,
one of the first and original “Old Three Hundred” granted land by Mexico as
part of Stephen F. Austin’s colonization of Texas. It is the earliest letter from an
American settler in Texas that we have handled.
James Ford Tong was born in Prince George’s County, Maryland on March 8 1783,
and died in Clarksville in the Austin Colony on or before October 24, 1829. During his life Tong lived in Kentucky and Missouri, where he was a partner in a blast
furnace on Stout’s Creek in Ralls County, Missouri, and operated a grist mill on
Spring Creek at St. Genevieve in 1823. Later that same year Tong emigrated to
Texas. The Handbook of Texas states that Tong “was in Texas as early as November
1823.” From the present letter – the earliest known from Tong after arriving in
Texas – we know he was there at least four months earlier. Here Tong writes to
his friend, Abraham Newfield, and his wife about his present activities in Texas,
missing his daughter back in Missouri, and the prospect of more friends emigrating to Texas, with whom he might share his religion. The letter reads, in full:
“No opportunity has offered for a long time of writing to you. Mr. Broffee[?]
who left here last winter promised to call and see you and inform you where I
was and what a doing. I am still living with that excellent family Mr. and Mrs.
Bell on the River Brassis [i.e. Brazos] – having thought that Gooch or some of
our people would have been out to this country this summer or fall. I thought I
would try and provide for them. Accordingly I was to the cane-brake about 20
miles below this and put in about 15 acres of corn which is as fine as I ever saw
in Missouri, also plenty of cotton. Nothing could give me more pleasure than to
see you in this delightful country, if the Government was settled which I hope it
will be shortly. Not a day passes over my head without thinking of you and my
little motherless daughter, but it affords me great satisfaction to think that you
will not only bring her up to every kind of industry, but in the fear and admonishing of heaven, so that her example may at some future day be the means of
reclaiming her unfortunate mother. You will remember me to Mr. Screte[?] and
family. Also to my friend Thomas Right who Mr. Bell and myself often talks of.
And wish that we had the opportunity of having a gospel sermon by him. Tell
him that notwithstanding we are here in the Spanish country, we hope yet to
have him here proclaiming the glad tidings of salvation. When you write to me
direct your letters to the care of Josiah H Bell near the Labardee [i.e. La Bahia]

Crossing on the Brassis [Brazos] River. I remain your affectionate brother and
friend James F. Tong.”
Just over a year after writing this letter, on August 19, 1824, Tong was awarded
a sitio of land in present-day Brazoria County. He was also appointed a corporal
in the colonial Texas militia that summer. In the 1826 census Tong is classified
as a carpenter and a widower aged between forty and fifty. We know from the
present letter that his wife was dead sometime before July 1823, as he speaks of
his “motherless daughter.” Tong also mentions two important early cash crops
in Texas – corn and cotton. The latter was especially dependent on slave labor,
which was prevalent in Texas at this time and until Emancipation. Also from the
text of his letter, Tong’s phonetic misspellings of the Brazos River and the La
Bahia crossing near Washington-on-the-Brazos are an interesting linguistic study
in how the American ear met and interpreted the Spanish-influenced tongue of
the Mexican people he met in Texas.

Tong’s letter contains a few references to his friend and business associate in
Texas, Josiah Hughes Bell (1791-1838), with whom he was living. Josiah Bell
was also one of Austin’s “Old Three Hundred” colonists, and a most prominent
figure in early Texas history. He moved with Austin and a family of slaves to
Texas in 1821, settling on New Year Creek, near old Washington-on-the-Brazos.
He served as a lieutenant in the colonial militia, and when Austin was in Mexico
from 1822 until August of 1823, Bell took charge of the colony as alcalde. After
establishing a sugar plantation along eponymous Bell’s Creek, he planned and
founded East and West Columbia, Texas, where he operated a hotel and built a
school. The fact that Tong was residing in Bell’s house speaks well of his place
within the Austin colony in its early days.
A remarkable, early Texas letter from an original Austin colonist.
HANDBOOK OF TEXAS (online). Lester G. Bugbee, “The Old Three Hundred.
A List of Settlers in Austin’s First Colony” in Texas Historical Association Quarterly,
Vol. 1, No. 2 (October 1897), pp.108-17.
$4250.

George Washington Writes from Mount Vernon
about Mules and Female Sexuality
29. Washington, George: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
GEORGE WASHINGTON TO RICHARD SPRIGG, REGARDING A
DONKEY]. Mount Vernon. June 29, 1786. [1]p. plus integral address leaf.
Quarto on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Silked on verso. Loss to address
leaf, resulting in loss of addressee’s name. Two words effaced from main text.
Lightly tanned. Very good.
An interesting letter written by George Washington during his brief period of
retirement at Mount Vernon, before his election to the presidency, revealing a
slightly racy side to his character. He writes to Richard Sprigg, a Maryland politician and lawyer, discussing a “she ass” sent by Sprigg to Mount Vernon, from
context, presumably for breeding purposes. Washington writes:
“Dear Sir, When your favor of the first inst., accompanying the she ass, came
to this place, I was from home – both however arrived safe; but Doct. Bowie informs me that the bitch puppy was not brought to his house. Nor have I heard
any thing more of the asses at Marlbro’, nor of the grass seeds committed to the
care of Mr. Digges. I feel myself obliged by your polite offer of the first fruit of
your jenny. Though in appearance quite unequal to the match, yet, like a true
female, she was not to be terrified at the disproportional size of her paramour;
and having renewed the conflict twice or thrice it is to be hoped the issue will
be favourable. My best respects attend [Mrs. Sprigg] & the rest of your family.
With great esteem & regard, I am Dr. Sir Yr. most ob. serv. Go. Washington.”
This missive is recorded by the Washington Papers, though with the date in error by one day, having been transcribed and recorded from a George D. Smith
catalogue, where it appeared in the early years of the 20th century (Smith died
in 1920). Since then, the address leaf and Mrs. Sprigg’s name have been effaced
from the document. A rather racy bit of agricultural correspondence by Washington.
$35,000.

Muragaki Norimasa (1813-1880) and
Observer Oguri Tadamasa (1827-1868).
The subjects are pictured wearing traditional Japanese dress and notably carry
daisho, the matched pair of katana and
wakizashi swords traditionally carried
by the samurai class. One of the other
men depicted stands in the background,
wears less formal clothes, and is without a hat. He bears a resemblance to
images of the youngest member of the
delegation, translator Tateishi Onojiro
(1843-1917), affectionately referred to
by American observers as “Tommy.”
A contemporary manuscript note on
the verso reads “Ambassadors in robes
of state.”

The First Japanese Diplomatic Mission to the United States
30. [Waud, Alfred R.]: [SUBSTANTIAL PEN-AND-INK WASH DRAWING
OF THE MEMBERS OF THE JAPANESE EMBASSY TO THE UNITED
STATES IN 1860]. [N.p., but likely Washington, D.C. ca. 1860]. Ink and wash
drawing on paper, approximately 10¾ x 15¾ inches. Couple short closed marginal
tears. Near fine. Matted.
A unique piece of original artwork documenting the early history of JapaneseAmerican relations, this is a sketch of the 1860 Japanese Embassy to the United
States. Rendered in pen and ink washes, the piece depicts six men of the Japanese
diplomatic delegation. Presumably the seated gentleman and the other two wearing
tate-eboshi (tall black hats, worn by samurai) are the three plenipotentiary members of the Embassy: Ambassador Shinmi Masaoki (1822-1869), Vice-Ambassador

The Embassy was the first-ever diplomatic mission from Japan dispatched
to the United States. While Japan did
have some contact with Europe prior
to establishing its isolationist “Sakoku”
policy in the early 17th century, there
had been no formal contact with early
colonial America. With the arrival of
Commodore Matthew C. Perry in Edo
Bay in July 1853, Japan began ending
its isolationist policies. During this
process a Treaty of Amity and Commerce
was negotiated between Japan and the
United States, signed on July 29, 1858
on the USS Powhatan in Edo Bay. The treaty was ratified by the United States
Senate on December 15, 1858, and by Japan on March 19, 1859. A formal Embassy was organized to travel to the United States to exchange the ratifications.
They arrived in Washington, D.C. on May 14, 1860 and were formally presented
to President Buchanan on the 17th. The ratifications were exchanged on the
22nd, a grand banquet was held on the 29th, and on their final visit on June 5th,
the delegates were gifted with commemorative gold medals. The Japanese were
met with great interest and enthusiasm at each point of their journey with the
newspapers reporting huge crowds.
Noted battlefield artist Alfred Rudolph Waud (1828-1891) was born and raised
in London, where he attended the Government School of Design at Somerset
House before immigrating to the United States in 1850. Upon his arrival, Waud
worked primarily as a freelance artist until May of 1861 when he was retained as
a sketch artist and special correspondent by the New York Illustrated Newspaper to

report on the war. At the close of 1861, Waud joined Harper’s Weekly, where he
was one of their foremost illustrators through the end of the war, and afterwards.
He is best known for his depictions of Gettysburg that appeared as engravings
in Harper’s Weekly, and for his rendering of “The First Vote” by former slaves
during Reconstruction. Waud died in Marietta, Georgia in 1891, while touring
southern battlefields.
While some of Alfred Waud’s work remains in private hands, the Library of
Congress houses most of his original wartime sketches. This includes two pencil
drawings by Waud documenting the same visit by the Japanese Embassy as the
present wash drawing. The first is titled, “Scene in the corridor; outside the Japanese apartments at Willards showing one of the princes the use of the microscope
and stereoscope” and the second is “One of the Rooms at Willards in which the
Japanese will be located – and where their reception will take place.” Both are
impromptu, rough, preliminary pencil sketches and do not show the delicate ink
washes seen here that give this more complete drawing increased depth and humanity. Plus, those drawings feature only one member of the Japanese Embassy
in one of the drawings. The present drawing presents a dignified image of the
Japanese diplomatic mission as a whole.
Though the drawing is unsigned, it is accompanied by a letter from Waud’s greatgrandson Norman Burns, dated February 14, 1977, in which he states that the
drawing was left to him by Waud as part of his collection.
A powerful and unique group portrait of an important delegation from the early
years of post-Perry Japanese-American diplomacy.
$4750.
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